## RECEIVED 07-01-2019

### STATE OF WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR, LLC d/b/a Lamar Advertising of Central Wisconsin, -and-TLC PROPERTIES, INC.,

Petitioners-Appellants-Petitioners.

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN, DIVISION OF HEARINGS & APPEALS, Appeal No. 2017AP001823

Respondent-Respondent,

-and-

STATE OF WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Other Party.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT, PORTAGE COUNTY, HONORABLE JON M. COUNSELL, PRESIDING, CASE NO. 16 CV 0196

### **REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS**

von BRIESEN & ROPER, S.C. Thomas S. Hornig, State Bar No. 1014968 Kraig A. Byron, State Bar No. 1020236 10 East Doty Street, Suite 900 Madison, WI 53703 (608) 441-0300 (Phone)/(608) 441-0301 (Fax) Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants-Petitioners

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 1
I. THE APPLICATION OF WIS. STAT. § 84.30(5)(br) IS PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT 1
II. NONCONFORMING SIGNS ERECTED AFTER MARCH 18, 1972 ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF TRANS 201.10
A. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RULE MUST BE INTERPRETED CONSISTENTLY WITH ITS AUTHORIZING STATUTE
B. FEDERAL REGULATIONS CANNOT SUPPORT THE INTERPRETATION OF A RULE WITH NO SUPPORT IN ITS AUTHORIZING STATUTE
C. READING TRANS 201.10 IN HARMONY WITH WIS. STAT. § 84.30 SUPPORTS LAMAR'S POSITION6
D. NONCONFORMING SIGNS REMAIN SUBJECT TO COMMON LAW REGULATION
III. THE RIGHT TO CURE UNDER WIS. STAT. § 84.30(11) APPLIES TO LAMAR'S SIGN
A. DHA CONCEDED LAMAR'S RULEMAKING ARGUMENT
<ul> <li>B. SIGN THAT HAS UNDERGONE UNLAWFUL CHANGES CAN BE BROUGHT BACK INTO CONFORMITY WITH WIS. STAT. § 84.30</li></ul>

C. DHA'S INTERPRETATION OF SUBSECTION (11) WOULD DEPRIVE IT OF JURISDICTION TO HEAR
SRO APPEALS RELATING TO NONCONFORMING SIGNS
IV. WISDOT FAILED TO ENGAGE IN REQUIRED RULEMAKING
V. ABSENT REGULATION BY STATUTE OR RULE, COMMON LAW CONTROLS THE TREATMENT OF NONCONFORMING USES
CONCLUSION16
CERTIFICATIONS

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases
-------

### Statutes

Wis. Stat. §	227.10	. 4, 5, 13, 15
Wis. Stat. §	227.42	
	227.43	
Wis. Stat. §	809.62	1
Wis. Stat. §	84.30	passim

### **Other Authorities**

Merriam-Webster 1	0
Wisconsin Administrative Code Trans § 201.09 1	2
Wisconsin Administrative Code Trans. § 201.035 10, 1	1
Wisconsin Administrative Code Trans. § 201.10 passir	m
Wisconsin Administrative Code, Chapter Hy 19 6, 7, 8, 1	3
